

No. 100641/15 &
100546/15

To be argued by:
ANDREW R. DAVIES

Supreme Court, New York County

**Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – First Department**

In the Matter of the Application of

NATHANIEL ROBERT LIVINGSTON, by his parent Daisy Wright, et al.,

Petitioners-Respondents,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
the Civil Practice Law & Rules

-against-

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, et al.,

Respondents-Respondents,

-and-

JEWISH HOME LIFECARE MANHATTAN,

Respondent-Appellant.

(captions continued on inside front cover)

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT N.Y. STATE DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND COMMISSIONER ZUCKER**

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
ANDREW R. DAVIES
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
Attorney for State Respondents
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8018
andrew.davies@ag.ny.gov

Dated: March 22, 2016

Reproduced on Recycled Paper

(caption continued from front cover)

In the Matter of the Application of

THE FRIENDS OF P.S. 163, INC., et al.,

Petitioners-Respondents,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
the Civil Practice Law & Rules

-against-

JEWISH HOME LIFECARE MANHATTAN,

Respondent-Appellant.

-and-

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, et al.,

Respondents-Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	7
1. The Proposed Project	7
2. The SEQRA review	10
a. May-October 2013: initial stages of the SEQRA review, including public consultation on the scope of review	10
b. January 2014: issuance of the Final Scoping Document.....	12
c. March 2014: issuance of the draft environmental impact statement (DEIS).....	14
i. Construction noise.....	15
ii. Hazardous materials	18
iii. Transportation.....	23
iv. Alternatives	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
d. May-November 2014: public hearings and issuance of the final environmental impact statement (FEIS)	26
i. Construction noise	27
ii. Hazardous materials	29
iii. Transportation.....	30
iv. Alternatives	31
e. November 2014: P.S. 163 objects for the first time to the proposal to require the installation of window air conditioners	32
f. December 2014: issuance of the SEQRA findings statement.....	34
C. Procedural Background.....	36
D. Supreme Court’s Ruling Under Review.....	37
ARGUMENT	40
POINT I - THE DEPARTMENT TOOK A HARD LOOK AT THE RISK POSED BY CONSTRUCTION NOISE AND AT APPROPRIATE MEASURES TO MITIGATE THAT ISSUE	44
A. There Is No Basis to Disturb Either DOH’s Analysis of the Potential Impact of Construction Noise or its Selection of Measures to Mitigate that Impact.....	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. Supreme Court Erred in Faulting DOH’s Review of the Impact of Construction Noise on P.S. 163.....	48
1. DOH appropriately relied on the guidelines in the CEQR Manual and addressed the special circumstances of P.S. 163.....	48
2. DOH took a hard look at measures to mitigate the construction noise impact on P.S. 163, and required JHL to adopt substantial measures to abate excess noise.....	51
POINT II - THE DEPARTMENT TOOK A HARD LOOK AT THE RISK POSED BY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AND AT APPROPRIATE MEASURES TO AVOID THAT RISK	55
A. DOH Took a Hard Look at the Potential Risk Posed by Hazardous Materials.....	55
B. The Department Took a Hard Look at Appropriate Measures to Avoid Any Risk from Hazardous Materials.....	57
POINT III - SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED THE REMAINDER OF PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENTS	62
A. The Department Took a Hard Look at Potential Traffic-Related Issues and Found That They Could Be Fully Mitigated.....	63
B. The Department Took a Hard Look at Alternatives to the Proposed Project.....	65

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
C. Any Potential Economic Impact on School Enrollment Does Not Raise SEQRA Concerns.....	68
CONCLUSION.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Akpan v. Koch</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 561 (1990)	40, 41
<i>Anderson v. Town of Chili Planning Bd.</i> , 59 A.D.3d 1017, <i>rev'd</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 901 (2009).....	43
<i>Hand v. Hosp. for Special Surgery</i> , 2010 N.Y. Slip Op. 50060(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Jan. 11, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 107 A.D. 3d 642 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	49
<i>Matter of Collier Realty LLC v. Bloomberg</i> , 24 Misc. 3d 1071 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2009).....	50
<i>Matter of Develop Don’t Destroy (Brooklyn) v. Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 59 A.D.3d 312 (1st Dep’t 2009).....	40, 47, 67
<i>Matter of Druyan v. Vill. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 96 A.D.3d 1207 (3d Dep’t 2012).....	42
<i>Matter of Halperin v. City of New Rochelle</i> , 24 A.D.3d 768 (2d Dep’t 2005)	41, 42
<i>Matter of Jackson v. N.Y. State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 400 (1986)	passim
<i>Matter of Mobil Oil Corp. v. Syracuse Industrial Development Agency</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 428 (1990)	68
<i>Matter of Neighborhood in the Nineties, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2009 N.Y. Slip Op. 51812(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Aug. 13, 2009).....	49
<i>Matter of Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Green Island Power Auth.</i> , 265 A.D.2d 711 (3d Dep’t 1999)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Saratoga Lake Protection & Improvement Dist. v. Dep't of Pub. Works,</i> 46 A.D.3d 979 (3d Dep't 2007).....	42
<i>Matter of Save the Pine Bush, Inc. v. Common Council of Albany,</i> 13 N.Y.3d 297 (2009)	41
<i>Matter of Spitzer v. Farrell,</i> 100 N.Y.2d 186 (2003)	58, 61
<i>Matter of Town of Amsterdam v. Amsterdam Indus. Dev. Agency,</i> 95 A.D.3d 1539 (3d Dep't 2012).....	42
<i>Matter of Town of Dickinson v. County of Broome,</i> 183 A.D.2d 1013 (3d Dep't 1992).....	42
<i>Matter of Troy Sand & Gravel Co. v. Town of Nassau,</i> 82 A.D.3d 1377 (3d Dep't 2011).....	42
<i>Mun. Art Soc'y of N.Y., Inc. v. N.Y. State Convention Ctr. Dev. Corp.,</i> 2007 N.Y. Slip Op. 51031(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County May 21, 2007).....	64
<i>MYC N.Y. Marina, L.L.C. v. Town Bd. of E. Hampton,</i> 17 Misc. 3d 751 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk County 2007)	42
<i>Roosevelt Islanders for Responsible Southtown Dev. v. Roosevelt Island Operating Corp.,</i> 291 A.D.2d 40 (1st Dep't 2001).....	51, 56, 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

State Laws	Page(s)
Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0109	4
Public Health Law § 2802	4
46 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 617.8	11
§ 617.9	67
 Federal Laws	
42 U.S.C. § 7409	21
40 C.F.R. § 50.16	21
80 Fed. Reg. 278 (Jan. 5, 2015) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. § 50).....	62
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
EPA, National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS), https://www.epa.gov/criteria-air-pollutants/naaqs-table	21
N.Y. City Mayor’s Office of Environmental Coordination, City Environmental Quality Review Technical Manual 1-1 (2012), available at http://www.nyc.gov/html/oec/downloads/pdf/ceqr/CEQR_Manual_06_2013/2012_ceqr_tm_revised_06_05_13.pdf	6
N.Y. City Office of the Mayor, Age-Friendly NYC 15-19, 46- 61 (2009), available at http://www.nyc.gov/html/dfta/downloads/pdf/age_friendly/agefriendlynyc.pdf	9
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services, Who Needs Care?— Long-Term Care Information, http://longtermcare.gov/the-basics/who-needs-care/	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev., Evidence Matters: Transforming Knowledge into Housing and Community Dev. Policy (2013), www.huduser.gov/portal/periodicals/em/fall13/highlight1. html	9
